Smith Sociedad Anonima, and Mr. Sequeira himself are 
owners in dominion and possession of two lots of land 
located in the Municipality of the city of El Viejo, in a 
semi-urban area toward the east of the city of El Viejo. 
The first lot consisting of five hectares and four thousand 
seven hundred square meters (5 Has. 4700 m2) equivalent 
to seven blocks and seven thousand eighty seven square 
meters, and said lot number is identified by its City 
Planning County Record number 2753-1-02-000-08600 
and its public Registry number is 7.907, Volume 421, File 
75, seat 11.

[...]

company he represents, Smith Sociedad Anonima, and 
Mr. Sequeira are the owners and possessors of two plots of 
land located in the Municipality of El Viejo, in a semi- 
urban area east of the city of El Viejo. The first has a 
surface area of five hectares and four thousand, seven 
hundred square meters (5 ha. 4700 sq. m.), equivalent to 
seven blocks, seven thousand, five hundred eighty-seven 
square meters, whose cadastral number is 2753-1-02-000- 
08600 and record number is 7,907, volume 421, page 75, 
entry 11, with cadastral appraisal receipt and cadastral